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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:6401
ANSWERED ON:15.05.2012
RECRUITMENT OF ARMY OFFICERS IN MCD
Jeyadural Shri S. R.

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether several retired army officers have been appointed in the Municipal Corporation of Delhi (MCD);

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the posts on which these retired officers have been appointed were meant for Delhi and Andaman Nicobar Island Civil Services (DANICS) officers;

(d) if so, whether the DANICS Officers Association have raised objections in this regard; and

(e) if so, the reaction of the Government thereto?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI MULLAPPALLY RAMACHANDRAN)

(a) & (b): The Municipal Corporation of Delhi (MCD) has informed that Brig. Rajinder Singh, a retired Army Officer was posted as Deputy Commissioner in MCD from 13.12.2007 to 31.10.2010.

(c): The posts under the MCD have not been identified under the NCT of Delhi, Andaman & Nicobar Island, Lakshadweep, Daman &
Diu and Dadra & Nagar Haveli (DANICS) Rules, 2003 and as such, these are not cadre posts of DANICS.

(d) to (e): Does not arise in view of (c) above. However, a representation dated 24th April, 2012 was received from the DANICS Association. Since the recruitment process in the organisations mentioned in the representation is outside the purview of this Ministry, the representation has been referred to the concerned organisations.
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